BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF T :
STATE OF OKLAHOMA wLED

FEB 11 2019
: MISSIONER
INSURANgE L%EI{%HMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. JOHN D.
DOAK, Insurance Commissioner,

Petitioner,
VS,
THOMAS HALE, a licensed bail bondsman in
the State of Oklahoma, :
CASE NO., 18-0485-DIS
AND . _

CURTIS PLETCHER

a professional bail hondsman licensed in the

state of Oklahoma ’
Respondents.
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COMES NOW Sandra LaVenue, Senior Counsel for the Oklahoma Insurance
Department (“OID"), and Curtis Pletcher (“Pletcher”), who stipulate and agree to the
following findings of fact and conclusions of law. | |

JURISDICTION

1. John D. Doak is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma
and, as suc_h, is charged with the duty of édministering and enforcing all provisions of
the Oklahoma Insurance Code, 36 OS §§ 101-7401, and the Oklahoma Bail Bond Act,
59 0. S. §§ 1301-1341. ' |

& Responde'nt Pletcher is a multicounty professional bail bondsman in the
State of Oklahom'a holding license number 199574,

3, The Insurance Commissioner has jurisdiction over the subject matter
raised in this dispute and may issue penalties pursuant to 59 0.5. § 1310.
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AGREED FINDINGS OF FACT

4, On or about December 31, 2017, an appearance bond was executed as

follows:
Defendant: Rafael C. Rodriquez
Case Number(s): CF-2018-743
City/County: Oklahoma County
Surety: Curtis Pletcher
Bondsman: Thomas Hale
Power Number(s): 88507
Bond Amount(s): $25,000.00

5, On March 2, 2018, the Defendant failed -to'appear and the bond was
declared forfeited. An Order and Judgment of Forfeiture was issued and filed in the case
on March 12, 2018, by thé Oklahoma County District Couft. A true and éofrect copy of
the Order and Ju‘dgrﬁent of Forfeiture was mailed to Hale and Pletcher at their
addresses of record on file with the Oklahoma Insurance Department with return feceipt
‘requested within thirty (30) days after the Order's filing. ‘ .

' 6. Hale received a copy of the Order and Judgm_ent of Fdrfeituré on March
13, 2018.

7 Pletcher received a copy of'the Order and Judgment of Forfeiture on

March 15, 2018. |
| 8. The ninety-first (91%) day after receipt of the Order and Judgment of
fdrfeiture was June 12, 2018. ‘

9. On June 27, 2018, the Oklahoma County Court Clerk sent notice to the
Oklahoma Insurance Depértment that neither Hale nor Pletcher returhed the defendant

to custody nor paid the bond forfeiture by the ninety-first (915') day.
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10.  Bondsman, Thomas Hale, filed a notice of Return and an Affidavit of Intent
which guaranteed the payment of transportation costs on June 22, 2018.

11.  Although the defendant, Rafael Rodriquez was returned to custody in
Albany County, Wyoming on May 25, 2018, Thomas Héle did not notify the Oklahoma
County District Court that defendant Rodriquez was in custody in another state until
June 26, 2018, |

. 12.  Oklahoma County District Judge Ray C. Elliott issued an Order of Court
Granting Conditional Relief on Surety for Bondsman’s Motion ori. November 21, 2018,
wherein the Court redluced the bond to $6,500.00 for good cause. shown.

13.  Pletcher paid the reduced bond forfeiture in the amount of $6,500.00 on |
November 21, 2018, in satisfaction of the Order and Judgement of Forfeiture issued on'
‘March 12, 2018. | |

14,  Respondent Pletcher voluntarily submits to the jurisdiction of OID without
a.hearing and enters into this Stipulation and Agreed Order.

15.  Respondent Pletcher acknowledges the above stipulations of fact and the
agreed conclusions of law and agrees to pay an administrative fine in the amount of
Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00).

AGREED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

16.  Respondent Pletcher has violated 59 O.5. § 1310(A)(2) and (28) by
'violating the provisions of 59 O.S. § 1332 and by failing to timely pay fees due té a
distrlCt-court clerk as required by the Oklahoma Bail Bond Act, 59 O.S. § 1301-1341.

17. Pursuant to 59 0.S. § 1310(B), any bondsman violating a provision of the
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Bail Bond Act, 59 0.S. §§ 1301-1341, may be subject to a fine of not less than $250.00
but not more than $2,500.00 per violation.
AGREED ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Insurance Commissioner, and
CONSENTED TO by Respondent Pletcher that Respondent Pletcher is assessed an

administrative fine in the amount of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00), which is due

' upon entry of this Agreed Order

WITNESS My Ha

and Official Seal this S day of}ééi(_, 7 , 2018.
JOHN D, DOAK

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER y
STATE OF OKLAHOMA '

I Fou

CHARLESF ALDEN, Ill, OBA #0187
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Sandra LaVernue OBA# 13372

- Oklahoma Insurance Department

Senior Counsel

Attomey for Respondent Curt Pletcher
3130 NW 234 Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73107

=

Curtis Pletcher




CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing
Stipulation and Agreed Order was mailed by cegified mail, with postage prepaid and
return receipt requested, on this day of - , 2018, to: - ‘

Don Jackson

Attorney for Respondent Curtis Pletcher
3130 NW 231 Street

OKC, OK 73107

CERTIFIED MAIL: 9214 8902 0982 7500 0172 66

Scott Anderson

Attorney for Respondent Thomas Hale
500 North Walker, Suite B

OKC, OK 73102

CERTIFIED MAIL: 9214 8902 0982 7500 0172 73

and a copy was delivered to:

——

Lewis Garrison
Bail Bonds Division

£ L5
/ Sandra LaVenue ——
Senior Counsel




UNITED STATES
7 POSTAL SERVICE

February 21, 2019
Dear Sherry Standerfer:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9214 8902 0982 7500 0172 66.

Status: Delivered, Left with Individual
Status Date / Time: February 12, 2019, 9:27 am
Location: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73107
Postal Product: First-Class Mail®
Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic
Recipient Name: DON JACKSON

Shipment Details

Weight: 2.00z

Recipient Signature

Signature of Recipient: d"‘” éA/L&—

Address of Recipient: 3/50 oS

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004



UNITED STATES
7 POSTAL SERVICE

February 21, 2019
Dear Sherry Standerfer:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9214 8902 0982 7500 0172 73.

Status: Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room
Status Date / Time: February 12, 2019, 11:02 am
Location: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102
Postal Product: First-Class Mail®
Extra Services: Certified Mail™
Return Receipt Electronic
Recipient Name: SCOTT ANDERSON

Shipment Details

Weight: 2.00z

Recipient Signature

Signature of Recipient: :\} )&& \CNY\

e \
Address of Recipient: %WN\J\[(\/L\Z;W

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004



